I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 221

Introduced by:

Dr. David L.G. Shimizu
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
J. T. Won Pat, Ed. D.
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
Edward J.B. Calvo
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Mark Forbes
Judith Paulette Guthertz, DPA
Frank T. Ishizaki
J. A. Lujan
A. B. Palacios, Sr.
v. c. pangelinan
R. J. Respicio
Ray Tenorio

Relative to recognizing and commending Mr. Francisco Chaco Carbullido as the last remaining defender of Wake Island, and to congratulating him on his selection and appointment to be Grand Marshall for the 64th Liberation Day Parade.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I
- 2 MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Francisco Chaco Carbullido and the thirty-five (35)
- 4 surviving Chamorros were first sent to Japan and then to a prison camp in

- 1 Woosung, China, where they were imprisoned for three (3) years. Two (2)
- 2 Chamorro men died in prison. After the war ended, thirty-three (33) brave
- 3 survivors returned to Guam; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Mr. Francisco Chaco Carbullido and the thirty-three (33)
- 5 survivors were finally honored for their heroic services in 1988, when
- 6 Congress recognized the surviving Wake Island Defenders as Veterans of the
- 7 United States Navy and granted military benefits. The survivors were
- 8 honorably discharged and awarded the Prisoner of War Medal; and
- 9 **WHEREAS**, Mr. Francisco Chaco Carbullido was married for sixty (60)
- 10 years to Mrs. Maria Castro Carbullido; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Mr. Francisco Chaco Carbullido and Mrs. Maria Castro
- 12 Carbullido are the proud parents of ten (10) Children: Bernice C. Pearson;
- 13 John D. Carbullido; F. Philip Carbullido; Francis R. Carbullido; Norma C.
- 14 Miller; Vincent J. Carbullido; Paul J. Carbullido; Gina C. Munoz; Pilar C.
- 15 Carbullido; and Dr. Eduardo Cruz; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Mr. Francisco Chaco Carbullido is the last remaining
- 17 defender of the Wake Island during World War II and the last remaining
- 18 survivor of the Wake Island Prison Camp; and in recognition of his service
- 19 and heroism, Mr. Francisco Chaco Carbullido has been named by the 64th
- 20 Liberation day Committee as Grand Marshall for the 64th Liberation Day
- 21 Parade; now, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of I Mina' Bente Nuebi Na
- 23 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 24 people of Guam, recognize and commend Mr. Francisco Chaco Carbullido for

- 1 his numerous accomplishments and his courageous service to his country and
- island and does further congratulate Mr. Carbullido on his appointment as 2
- Grand Marshall for the 64th Liberation Day Parade; and be it further 3
- RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Executive 4
- 5 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
- hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Francisco 6
- Chaco Carbullido; to his children: Bernice C. Pearson; John D. Carbullido; F. 7
- 8 Philip Carbullido; Francis R. Carbullido; Norma C. Miller; Vincent J.
- Carbullido; Paul J. Carbullido; Gina C. Munoz; Pilar C. Carbullido; and Dr. 9
- 10 Eduardo Cruz; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 18TH

DAY OF JULY 2008.

VID L.G. SHIMIZU

Acting Speaker and

Chairperson, Executive Committee

BARNES TINA ROSE

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature